Act 575 SB313

By: Joint Budget Committee

"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES AND OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE STATE CRIME LABORATORY FOR THE BIENNIAL PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 1991; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the State Crime Laboratory for the 1989-91 biennium, the following maximum number of regular employees whose salaries shall be governed by the provisions of the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, and all laws amendatory thereto. Provided, however, that any position to which a specific maximum annual salary is set out herein in dollars, shall be exempt from the provisions of said Uniform Classification and Compensation Act. All persons occupying positions authorized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regular Salaries Procedures and Restrictions Act, or its successor.

			Maximum Annua		Annual		
					Maximum	Salary	^r Rate
Item	Clas	SS			No. of	Fiscal	Years
No	Code	eT	itle_		_Employees_	_1989-90	1990-91
(1)	7148	CRIME	LAB	DIR MEDICAL EXAM DIV	1	\$81,249	\$83,280
(2)	7149	CRIME	LAB	ASSOC MEDICAL EXAMINER	2	\$78,113	\$80,066
(3)	7147	CRIME	LAB	EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	1	\$40,511	\$41,524
(4)	7160	CRIME	LAB	CHIEF CRIMINALIST	1	\$38,669	\$39,636
(5)	7271	CRIME	LAB	CHEMISTRY DIV CHIEF	1	\$38,669	\$39,636
(6)	7164	CRIME	LAB	DIR FIREARM/TOOLMARKS DIV	1	\$38,443	\$39,404
(7)	7190	CRIME	LAB	CHIEF SEROLOGIST	1	\$35,177	\$36,056
(8)	7166	CRIME	LAB	DIR DOCUMENT EXAM DIV	1	\$34,691	\$35,558
(9)	7182	CRIME	LAB	ASSISTANT DIRECTOR	1	\$34,627	\$35,493
(10)	7194	CRIME	LAB	DIR LATENT PRINTS DIV	1	\$33,430	\$34,266
(11)	7196	CRIME	LAB	CHIEF FORENSIC PHOTO	1	\$33,430	\$34,266
(12)	7155	CRIME	LAB	CHIEF TOXICOLOGIST	1	\$32,978	\$33,803
(13)	7168	CRIME	LAB	CHIEF DRUG CHEMIST	1	\$32,978	\$33,803
(14)	7183	CRIME	LAB	CRIMINALIST	1	\$28,581	\$29,296
(15)	7191	CRIME	LAB	SEROLOGIST	2	\$28,581	\$29,296
(16)	7195	CRIME	LAB	LATENT PRINTS EXAMINER	1	\$28,581	\$29,296
(17)	7161	CRIME	LAB	CRIMINALIST	2	\$28,000	\$28,700
(18)	7176	CRIME	LAB	DRUG CHEMIST III	1	\$28,000	\$28,700
(19)	7156	CRIME	LAB	INSTRUMENTATION ENGINEER	1	\$27,838	\$28,534
(20)	7167	CRIME	LAB	DOCUMENTS EXAMINER	1	\$27,838	\$28,534
(21)	7180	CRIME	LAB	LATENT PRINTS EXAMINER	1	\$27,838	\$28,534
(22)	7189	CRIME	LAB	TOXICOLOGIST	1	\$27,061	\$27,738
(23)	7192	CRIME	LAB	SEROLOGIST	2	\$27,061	\$27,738
(24)	7157	CRIME	LAB	TOXICOLOGIST	2	\$26,577	\$27,242
(25)	7169	CRIME	LAB	DRUG CHEMIST	3	\$26,577	\$27,242
(26)	7225	CRIME	LAB	FIREARMS EXAMINER	1	\$26,414	\$27,075
(27)	7270	CRIME	LAB	ARSON ANALYST	1	\$25,186	\$25,816
(28)	7193	CRIME	LAB	DRUG CHEMIST	2	\$24,401	\$25,011
(29)	9104	LATENT	r pri	INT EXAMINER	1	\$24,000	\$24,600

(20)	0100	CEDOT OCTOR	п	1	¢04 000	d04 C00
(30)		SEROLOGIST		1	\$24,000	\$24,600
(31)	9108	TOXICOLOG		1	\$24,000	\$24,600
(32)	7352	CRIME LAB	EVIDENCE SUPERVISOR	1	\$22,761	\$23,330
(33)	7158	CRIME LAB	DRUG CHEMIST	2	\$22,051	\$22,602
(34)	7348	CRIME LAB	PURCHASING AGENT	1	\$22,051	\$22,602
(35)	7150	CRIME LAB	CHIEF DEPUTY MED EXAMINER	1	\$21,857	\$22,404
(36)	7197	CRIME LAB	FORENSIC PHOTOGRAPHER	1	\$21,565	\$22,104
(37)	7232	CRIME LAB	ACCOUNTING SUPERVISOR	1	\$21,338	\$21,872
(38)	7152	CRIME LAB	DEPUTY MEDICAL EXAMINER	1	\$20,433	\$20,944
(39)	7226	CRIME LAB	DEPUTY MEDICAL EXAMINER	1	\$20,046	\$20,547
(40)	7151	CRIME LAB	DEPUTY MEDICAL EXAMINER	1	\$19,334	\$19,817
(41)	9107	DEPUTY MEI	DICAL EXAMINER	1	\$19,000	\$19,475
(42)	7186	CRIME LAB	EXECUTIVE SECRETARY	1	\$18,817	\$19,287
(43)	7227	CRIME LAB	MEDICAL LEGAL SECRETARY	1	\$18,591	\$19,056
(44)	7184	CRIME LAB	ADMIN ASST	1	\$18,106	\$18,558
(45)	7198	CRIME LAB	EVIDENCE TECHNICIAN	1	\$17,815	\$18,260
(46)	7153	CRIME LAB	MEDICAL LEGAL SECRETARY	1	\$17,589	\$18,029
(47)	7228	CRIME LAB	HISTOLOGY TECHNICIAN	1	\$17,237	\$17,668
(48)	7229	CRIME LAB	AUTOPSY TECHNICIAN III	1	\$16,812	\$17,232
(49)	7188	CRIME LAB	AUTOPSY TECHNICIAN	2	\$16,684	\$17,101
(50)	7154	CRIME LAB	HISTOLOGY TECHNICIAN	1	\$15,002	\$15,377
(51)	9105	LATENT PR	INT TECHNICIAN	1	\$15,000	\$15,375
(52)	7177	CRIME LAB	SECRETARY	1	\$14,000	\$14,350
(53)	7231	CRIME LAB	CLERK TYPIST II	1	\$13,644	\$13,985
(54)	7162	CRIME LAB	EVIDENCE CLERK	1	\$13,353	\$13,686
(55)	7159	CRIME LAB	LABORATORY ASSISTANT	1	\$13,225	\$13,555
(56)	7165	CRIME LAB	CLERK TYPIST II	2	\$13,225	\$13,555
(57)	7230	CRIME LAB	LABORATORY ASST	1	\$13,127	\$13,455
			MAX NO. OF EMPLOYEES	<u>——</u> 68		

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the State Crime Laboratory, to be payable from the State General Services Fund Account, for personal services and operating expenses of the State Crime Laboratory for the biennial period ending June 30, 1991, the following:

0110 20	Tomical borrow onering come	00, 2002,	0110 10110111	J •	
ITEM				FISCAL	YEARS
NO				1989-90	1990-91
(01)	REGULAR SALARIES		\$	1,816,009 \$	1,861,414
(02)	PERSONAL SERV MATCHING			407,176	428,379
(03)	MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION				
	(A) OPER. EXPENSES \$	369,113	\$ 352,613		
	(B) CONF. & TRAVEL	11,763	17,263		
	(C) PROF. FEES	13,473	19,473		
	(D) CAPITAL OUTLAY	100,000	50,000		
	(E) DATA PROCESSING	0	0		
	TOTAL MAINT. & GEN. OPER.			494,349	439,349
	TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED		\$	2,717,534 \$	2,729,142

SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS. Disbursement of funds authorized by this Act shall be limited to the appropriation for such agency and funds made available by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where applicable, and regulations promulgated by the Department of Finance and Administration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly complied with in disbursement of said funds.

SECTION 4. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the General Assembly that any funds disbursed under the authority of the appropriations contained in this Act shall be in compliance with the stated reasons for which this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive Recommendations and Legislative Recommendations contained in the budget manuals prepared by the Department of Finance and Administration, letters, or summarized oral testimony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 5. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and determined by the Seventy-Seventh General Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the appropriation of funds for more than a two (2) year period; that the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1989 is essential to the operation of the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 1989 could work irreparable harm upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1989.

APPROVED: March 15, 1989